

No. 22-914

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STANLEY WALESKI,

Petitioner,

v.

MONTGOMERY, MCCrackEN, WALKER & RhODS
LLP, NATALIE RAMSEY and LEONARD BUSBY,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MELANIE L. CYGANOWSKI
Counsel of Record
OTTERBOURG P.C.
230 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10169
(212) 661-9100
mcyganowski@otterbourg.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. RESPONDENTS’ ATTEMPT TO EVADE THE QUESTION PRESENTED FAILS	3
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED WARRANTS REVIEW	6
A. The Circuit Courts are Undeniably Divided Over the Scope of <i>Steel Co.’s</i> Directive.....	6
B. The Second Circuit Rule Offends Principles of Federalism and Requires this Court’s Intervention	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Autoridad de Energia Electrica de Puerto Rico v. Vitol S.A.,</i> 859 F.3d 140 (1st Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2616 (2018)	1, 5, 6
<i>B.R. v. F.C.S.B.,</i> 17 F.4th 485 (4th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>Bakalian v. Cent. Bank of Republic of Turk.,</i> 932 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2019).	6
<i>Boim v. Am. Muslims for Palestine,</i> 9 F.4th 545 (7th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Boos v. Runyon,</i> 201 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Bowers v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,</i> 346 F.3d 402 (3d Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Butcher v. Wendt,</i> 975 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2020)	4, 9, 10
<i>Chalabi v. Hasehmite Kingdom of Jordan,</i> 543 F.3d 725 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Constantine v. Rectors & Visitors of George Mason Univ.,</i> 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005).	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. Briggs</i> , 556 Fed. Appx. 557 (8th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Friends of the Everglades v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 699 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2012).	7
<i>Groves v. United States</i> , 941 F.3d 315 (7th Cir. 2019).	7
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013)	3
<i>Hoffman v. Nordic Nats., Inc.</i> , 837 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2296 (2017).	1, 5, 6
<i>Jordon v. Attorney Gen. of U.S.</i> , 424 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Kauthar SDN BHD v. Sternberg</i> , 149 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 1998), <i>abrogated by</i> <i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010),	9
<i>Khodr v. Holder</i> , 531 Fed. Appx. 660 (6th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	2, 9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lexmark Intern., Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	9, 10
<i>Lukowski v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.</i> , 279 F.3d 644 (8th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Meyers v. Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin</i> , 836 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2016).	8
<i>Minesen Co. v. McHugh</i> , 671 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Moore v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 409 F.3d 506 (2d Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Pacheco de Perez v. AT & T Co.</i> , 139 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 1998).	7
<i>Restoration Pres. Masonry, Inc. v. Grove Europe Ltd.</i> , 325 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2003).	8
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).	1, 4, 5
<i>Seale v. I.N.S.</i> , 323 F.3d 150 (1st Cir. 2003).	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sinochem International Co., Ltd. v. Malaysia International Shipping Corporation, 549 U.S. 422 (2007)</i>	4, 5
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't., 523 U.S. 83 (1998)</i>	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10
<i>Trackwell v. U.S. Gov't, 472 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2007)</i>	8
<i>USPPS, Ltd. v. Avery Dennison Corp., 647 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2011)</i>	7
<i>Yancey v. Thomas, 441 Fed. Appx. 552 (10th Cir. 2011)</i>	8
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
U.S. Const., art. III	4, 7, 10
Brian A. Kulp, <i>Jurisdictional Avoidance: Rectifying the Lower Courts' Misapplication of Steel Co.</i> , 44 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 374 (2021)	2
